MINUTES OF

SPRING GARDEN TOWNSHIP ZONING HEARING BOARD
December 21, 2015
CALL TO ORDER: The monthly meeting of the Spring Garden Township Zoning Hearing Board was held on Monday, December 21, 2015 in the Township Municipal Building, 340 Tri Hill Rd., York, PA.  Present:   
James McMillion


Steven Hovis, Esq., Township Solicitor
Mike Barton



Devon Myers, Esq., Zoning Solicitor
Dustin Quance



Linda Keller, Director of Community Dev. & Planning
Anthony Foster



Karen Meister, Key Reporters

Earl Quance



6 persons in the audience
PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD:  None 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES:   The minutes of the November 16, 2015 meeting were approved on a motion by Mr.  Foster, seconded by Mr. D. Quance.   There were no public comments.  Motion passed unanimously.
ZONING APPLICATION: 

Application #125-14-15: TJF Investments, LLC filed an Appeal to an Enforcement Notice issued by the Township for violations to Section 310-15.B(1), Section 310.35.B(1) and Sections 310-12.D and E of the Spring Garden Township Zoning Ordinance.  The notice cited to the rental of garage spaces taking away the parking that is required for residential use and the creation of an additional nonconformity.  The notice also referred to a business operated at one property without the requisite approval.  The properties cited in the notice are located at 1532, 1534, and 1538 Third Avenue, York, Pennsylvania and are in the Residential-Urban (R-2) District.  

Atty. Steven Hovis, Solicitor for Spring Garden Township was present on behalf of the Township in support of the Enforcement Notice.  Atty. Hovis noted that the violation of Section 310-12.D and E were no longer applicable and had been withdrawn.  

Atty. Hovis called Mrs. Linda Keller, Director of Community Development and Planning for Spring Garden Township, to testify on behalf of the Township.  Atty. Hovis introduced the Enforcement Notice and the Appeal of the Enforcement Notice filed November 13, 2015 by TJF Investments, LLC as Exhibit 1 and Exhibit 2, respectively.  

Mrs. Keller affirmed that an Enforcement Notice letter was sent to TJF Investments, LLC on October 30, 2015.  She explained that the Enforcement Notice was sent based upon a sign posted at 1532 and 1534 Third Avenue advertising garage for rent.  Mrs. Keller checked out the garages and determined that renting the garages would take away parking spaces that are required for residential use where no other off-street parking is available.  Mrs. Keller also received information that a lawn care/landscaping business was being operated out of the garage at 1538 Third Avenue, which also eliminated parking for the residential use. When examining the garage, Mrs. Keller saw a truck with a trailer parked outside the garage, but it drove off before she was able to get photographs.  

Atty. Hovis introduced a tax map and parcel number as Exhibit 3.  Mrs. Keller stated that this was used to determine the owner of the properties at issue and that each property is located in the R-2 Zone.  Mrs. Keller testified that 1532, 1534, and 1538 Third Avenue are registered as rental units pursuant to the Residential Rental Registration.  During registration of the rental units, the Township is not required to check if the garages are rented separately. 

In review of the Zoning Ordinance, Mrs. Keller determined that a landowner may have single family rental units in the R-2 Zone, but commercial units are not permitted by right.  She explained that if a property is rented for residential use, 2 parking spaces are required for each dwelling unit.  Mrs. Keller stated that the units located at 1532 and 1538 Third Avenue have 2 dwelling units each, requiring each unit to provide 4 off-street parking spaces.  The unit located at 1534 Third Avenue has one dwelling unit, requiring 2 off-street parking spaces.  

Upon examination of the properties, Mrs. Keller found that 1532 Third Avenue has only a 2 car garage and no other off-street parking.  The properties at 1534 and 1538 Third Avenue have driveway aprons, but there is not enough space to park.  Atty. Hovis introduced photographs of the properties cited in the Enforcement Notice marked as Exhibits 5 through 12.  Mrs. Keller provided the following descriptions of the Exhibits : 


Exhibit 5:  Front view of dwelling units at 1532 and 1534 Third Avenue.


Exhibit 6:  Sign posted between 1532 and 1534 Third Avenue. 


Exhibit 7:  Front view of property and garage in rear at 1532 Third Avenue.


Exhibit 8:  Garage in alley at 1532 Third Avenue. 


Exhibit 9:  Front view of property and garage in rear at 1534 Third Avenue.  


Exhibit 10: Garage in alley at 1534 Third Avenue. 


Exhibit 11:  View of 1538 Third Avenue from corner of Yale St. and High Alley. 


Exhibit 12:  1538 Third Avenue garage on corner of Yale St. and High Alley. 

Atty. Hovis introduced the sections of the Zoning Ordinance referenced in the Enforcement Notice as Exhibit 4.  Based upon the investigation, Mrs. Keller determined that if the garages are rented, then the units did not have enough parking to comply with the Zoning Ordinance.  

Atty. Andrew Miller was present on behalf of the TJF Investments, LLC.  He asked how long the properties have been residential.  Mrs. Keller stated that the properties existed since 1957 and that there has not been an enlargement since the current ordinance, effective in 2009.  Atty. Miller stated that the Zoning Ordinance was passed subsequent to the use of the properties as rental units.  

Atty. Miller asked if the inside of the garages were inspected and if there was reason to believe that the garages are not available for parking. Mrs. Keller responded affirmatively explaining that the sign evidences that the garage would be used for storage which would eliminate the space for parking.  She added that she did not and was not invited to inspect the inside of the garages.  During her on-site visit, Mrs. Keller did not see if cars were in the garage because the door was going down obstructing her view.  

Atty. Miller maintained that the Zoning Ordinance does not specifically restrict renting a garage unit.  Mrs. Keller indicated that the 1967 ordinance prohibited garage rentals and the current ordinance places no restriction on renting the garage but does require 2 parking spaces per dwelling unit.  Atty. Miller acknowledged that Section 310-15.B.1 requires parking for each new use or building erected or enlarged and asked if any of the units were new or enlarged.  Mrs. Keller did not know if anything was new or enlarged.  

Atty. Miller asked about the violation of the Residential Rental Registration that was referred to in the Enforcement Notice.  Atty. Hovis stated that the Township was not proceeding under the Residential Rental Registration because it would be a civil enforcement issue.  

Atty. Miller asked for the basis of the violation pertaining to the lawn care business.  Mrs. Keller responded that a complaint was received from neighboring property owners due to employees parking at the property then going off-site and the observation of the trailer.  Mr. Kibler stated that the garage at 1538 Third Avenue is currently rented by someone off-site.  

Atty. Hovis asked if a house is erected, could the owner provide the space for 2 parking spaces but use the parking spaces for anything else without being out of compliance with the Zoning Ordinance.  Mrs. Keller stated that she interpreted the Zoning Ordinance to require the space be provided to the tenant so that parking is taken off of the street.  

Mrs. Keller explained the reason for finding a violation of Section 310-35.B.1  She maintained that the Zoning Ordinance requires a total of 10 parking spaces for the three properties cited. Even if the garage space is included in the calculation of parking spaces, there are not 10 off-street parking spaces available. Mrs. Keller therefore concluded that the elimination of the garage space for parking is an expansion of the nonconforming use.  She noted that where 4 parking spaces are required and a garage provides 2 spaces, then using the garage for storage is an expansion of a nonconforming use.  Mr. Hovis stated that the rental of a residential dwelling unit was not a separate use from the residential dwelling use.  

Mr. Kibler stated that the garages are not available for the tenants to use unless rented for an additional fee.  He further stated that if a garage is available, the tenant has the option to rent it. 

Atty. Miller asked if the Zoning Ordinance actually regulates parking for dwellings constructed prior to the Ordinance.  He stated that the Applicant’s position is that the parking requirements apply to new or enlarged buildings.  Atty. Miller conceded that if this was a new building, the parking requirements would be enforced.  

Rod Beever, owner of 1528 Third Avenue, noted his concern for code violations at the Applicant’s properties, issues with noise, commercial use in garages, and traffic problems in High Alley.  

Karen Hook, 1520 Third Avenue, was present and stated concerns with parking in and around the Applicant’s properties and noted concern with parking in the alley.  
Atty. Miller presented closing remarks on behalf of TJF Investments.  He argued that an enforcement notice must be specific and must directly cite to the sections of the zoning ordinance in which the landowner allegedly violated.  He stated that there is no reference to a section that would prohibit storage in a garage and maintained that the testimony regarding any business and commercial use is not relevant. Atty. Miller reiterated that he did not believe Section 310-15.B.1 applied to already constructed residential dwellings.  

Atty. Hovis presented closing remarks on behalf of the Township.  He indicated that the number of tenants is relevant.  He maintained that commercial use was never permitted in the R-2 zone and that to prove a preexisting nonconformity, there must be proof that at one point it was permitted.  He stated that he did not agree that if space is available, then an owner can use the space for anything because the technical requirement had been met.  
8:30 p.m. The Zoning Hearing Board went into Executive Session.  

8:55 p.m., The Zoning Hearing Board returned from Executive Session and reconvened the meeting.

Chairman McMillion thanked everyone for their presentations.  Motion Mr. Foster/ second Mr. Barton to sustain the Appeal because the Zoning Hearing Board finds that the sections cited in the Enforcement Notice were not violated.  There were no questions from the audience.   Motion carried.   Yes-5, No-0.
OTHER BUSINESS:  The two decisions from the November meeting were approved on the motion of Mr. D. Quance, seconded Mr. McMillion.   There were no public comments.   Motion passed unanimously.  The decisions were signed and will be mailed to the applicants.

Chairman McMillion extended his thanks to Dustin Quance for his many years of service on the Zoning Hearing Board.  He also wished Dustin much success in his future endeavors.  
There was no further business to address.

ADJOURNMENT:  The meeting was adjourned at 9:00 p.m.
Submitted by,
Devon Myers, Esq. & 
Linda S. Keller, Director of 

Community Development & Planning
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